

WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP

Resolution 2016- 62

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
TO THE CONTRACT FOR MAPLE AVENUE AND NORTH ROOSEVELT BOULEVARD
ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT**

WHEREAS, the West Deptford Township Committee awarded a contract for Maple Avenue and North Roosevelt Boulevard Road Improvement Project to Landberg Construction, LLC, in the amount of two hundred, forty-nine thousand, three-hundred fifty-seven dollars and thirty seven cents (\$249,357.37) on August 5, 2015 by Resolution 2015-210; and

WHEREAS, on October 21, 2015, Change Order #1 approved an increase in the unit price of Contract No. C5-00003 awarded to Landberg Construction, LLC by \$9,832.00 to provide for the installation of two (2) handicap ramps at the corner of Grant Avenue and North Roosevelt Boulevard as well as to mill and pave 2" of pavement at the dead end of Grant Avenue; and thereby resulting in a revised contract amount of two hundred, fifty-nine thousand, one hundred eighty-nine dollars and thirty seven cents (\$259,189.37); and

WHEREAS, said Project was completed as of December 31, 2015 and was completed under budget therefore requiring a Changer Order to reduce the revised contract amount by eighteen thousand, eight hundred and twenty two dollars and ninety-nine cents (\$18,822.99) resulting in a revised final total contract amount of two hundred forty thousand, three hundred sixty six dollars and thirty-eight cents (\$240,366.38); and

WHEREAS Change Order No. 2 and the final close out of the Contract amount has been reviewed by T & M, West Deptford Township Engineer; the Township Administrator; the Township Purchasing Agent, the Township CEO and Superintendent of Public Works and determined to be in the best interest of West Deptford Township;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the West Deptford Township Committee does hereby approve Change Order No. 2 reducing the revised contract amount by eighteen thousand, eight hundred and twenty two dollars and ninety-nine cents (-\$18,822.99) resulting in a final revised total contract amount of two hundred forty thousand, three hundred sixty six dollars and thirty-eight cents (\$240,366.38) for this Project;

ADOPTED by the Township of West Deptford at their regular meeting held February 17, 2016.



DENICE DICARLO, MAYOR

ATTEST:



LEE ANN DEHART, ACTING MUNICIPAL CLERK

CERTIFICATION

I, Lee Ann DeHart, Acting Municipal Clerk, of the Township of West Deptford, in the County of Gloucester, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was presented and duly adopted by the Township Committee at a meeting of the Township of West Deptford held on February 17, 2016



LEE ANN DEHART, Acting Municipal Clerk